COUNTY OF MONTEREY s o

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT #A-12770 A

Alliance on Aging

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and Alliance on Aging
(hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for the provision of Qutreach, Long-Term Care
Ombudsman, and Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy to Monterey County seniors
between the parties executed on August 14, 2014 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement ") by
increasing the Federal share of cost by $13,112 due to one-time-only Federal funding,
increasing the total contract amount to $426,910. Therefore, the parties agree:

1.

Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits AA, AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, A-4, A-5 and
A-6 in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as
follows: Provide Outreach, Long Term Care Ombudsman, Health Insurance Counseling and
Advocacy (HICAP), and Medi-Care Improvements for Patients & Providers (MIPPA)
services to Monterey County seniors.

Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits AA, AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6, subject to the limitations set
forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $426,910.

Section 4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS of the Original
Agreement is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a
part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AA  Scope of Service/ Payment Provisions
AA-1 Title III B, Outreach
AA-2 Title III B, Ombudsman
AA-3 Title VII A, Ombudsman
A-4  Ombudsman Initiative
A-5 HICAP
A-6  MIPPA

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12770
Page 1 of 3



Exhibit B DSS Additional Provisions
Program Budgets
CC-1 Title III B, Outreach
CC-2 Title ITI B, Ombudsman
CC-3 Title VII A, Ombudsman
C-4  Ombudsman Initiative
C-5 HICAP
C-6  MIPPA
Exhibit D-1 ~ Sample Invoice
Exhibit D-2  Sample Annual Closeout Summary
Exhibit D-3  Equipment Acquisition Report
Exhibit D-4 ~ Sample Quarterly Narrative Report
Exhibit D-5  Equipment Purchase Guidelines
Exhibit E HIPAA Certification
Exhibit F Elder Abuse & Neglect Reporting Certification
Exhibit G Lobbying Certification
Exhibit H Audit Requirements

4. Sections 1.03 and 2.01 of Exhibit B of the Original Agreement are amended to read as
follows:

1.03 Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR s actual costs of
developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement as set forth in the
budget, attached hereto as Exhibits CC-1, CC-2, CC-3, C-4, C-5 and C-6. Only the costs
listed in Exhibits CC-1, CC-2, CC-3, C-4, C-5 and C-6 as contract expenses may be
claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in
accordance with the provisions of 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 74, Sub-Part F and
48 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31.

2.01 Outcome objectives and performance standards: CONTRACTOR shall, for the
entire term of this Agreement, provide the service outcomes set forth in Exhibits AA, AA-1,
AA-2, AA-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6. CONTRACTOR shall meet the contracted level of service
and the specified performance standards described in Exhibits AA, AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, A4
A-5 and A-6 unless prevented from doing so by circumstances beyond CONTRACTOR s
control including, but not limited to, natural disasters, fire, theft and shortages of necessary
supplies or materials due to labor disputes.

’

5. Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, C-1, C-2 and C-3 of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and
replaced by Exhibits AA, AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, CC-1, CC-2 and CC-3, attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT, or this
AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been previously
amended.

Alliance on Aging July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12770
Page 2 of 3



Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY O ; MONTEREY:

By: 7 2
Elliott Robinson, Director
SS

Date: j// H-77/ ! Z)

Approved as to Form:

Deputy Cc{}lnty C;u\ﬁsel,&dlj

Date: 0116(5

Approved as %cmons:

Auditor-Coafroller’ Office

Date: L l(-/k J

Alliance on Aging
Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-12770
Page 3 of 3

CONTRACTOR:
Alliance on Aging

LalenCatt-President Aot 4 (C0x S

Orcinger
Date: //5—4535/5’ d

By:

July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015



I1.

I11.

Iv.

EXHIBIT AA
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ALLIANCE ON AGING

JULY 1, 2014 - JUNE 30, 2015

CONTACT INFORMATION

Contact Person: Teresa Sullivan, Executive Director
(831) 758-4011

Disaster Preparedness Coordinator: Becky Mann, Director of Operations
(831) 758-4011

County Contract Manager: Kathleen Murray —Phillips, Planner
Area Agency on Aging
Department of Social Services
1000 South Main Street Suite 301
Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 796-3530
Fax: (831) 755-8477

murrayphillipsk’« co.monterev.ca.us

OFFICES
Salinas: 247 Main Street
Monterey: 280 Dickman Avenue, Monterey
Days and Hours of Service:
Monday to Friday, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. Closed from noon to 1 p.m.
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall provide the services outlined in Exhibits AA-1, AA-2, AA-3,
A-4, A-5, and A-6, attached.

TARGETING POLICY

Recognizing that resources are limited and not all the needs of older residents can be
met through Older Americans’ Act funding, CONTRACTOR is required to ensure
best efforts and attempts are demonstrated for reaching older adults in greatest social
and economic need.

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 1 of 10



VI.

VII.

The Older Americans Act, Amendments of 2006 defines the term Greatest Economic
Need as the need resulting from an income level at or below the poverty line. The
term Greatest Social Need means the need caused by:

e Physical and mental disabilities

e Language barriers

e Isolation caused by cultural, racial or ethnic status
e Social or geographic isolation

Particular attention is required to serve older individuals that are:
o Low-income minorities
e Native Americans
Residents in rural areas
Limited English-speakers
At risk for institutionalization
Older adults with disabilities
Older adults with Alzheimer’s disease or related dementias
e Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) older adults

GETCARE LICENSES

COUNTY will pay for two (2) GetCare licenses each month. Any additional licenses
shall be the financial responsibility of CONTRACTOR. To obtain additional
licenses, contact Alana Hawkins at RTZ, (510) 986-6700 x511, or via e-mail at
Alana@GetCare.com. Licenses will be issued to individuals. When there is a change
in staff, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY in writing within 15 days.

AUDIT PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR is required to provide an audit as per the terms in Exhibit H.
Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that State-Funded expenditures are displayed
along with the related federal expenditures in the Single Audit report “Schedule of
Expenditures of Federal Awards” (SEFA) under the appropriate Catalog of Federal
Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number as referenced in Exhibits AA-1, AA-2, AA-3, A4
A-5 and A-6.

2

For expenditures that do not have CFDA numbers, the CONTRACTOR shall ensure
that the State-funded expenditures are identified in the SEFA by the appropriate
program name, identifying grant/contract number, and as passed-through the County of

Monterey.
INVOICE/PAYMENT PROVISIONS (Excludes MIPPA Program)

Claims for Payment will be submitted electronically through the GetCare system.

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015

Page 2 of 10



VIII.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with the appropriate benchmark requirements for
service units to be delivered in order to draw down contract funds in accordance with
the terms of this Agreement. The applicable benchmark for each type of service is
identified in Section I, Services to be Provided, and Section II, Performance
Reporting.

Ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount of grant funds may be drawn down per
month. Amounts greater than 10% may be approved by the County Contract
Manager.

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with Article 6, Payment
Conditions of the Agreement. Claims for payment shall be submitted in the form set

forth in Exhibit D-1, Sample Invoice, by the 10" of the month for services rendered in
the previous month.

Exhibit D-2, Annual Closeout Summary, shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to
COUNTY no later than July 10, 2015.

Exhibit D-3, Equipment Acquisition Report, shall accompany CONTRACTOR s
invoice to COUNTY as appropriate. Equipment must be received by June 30, 2014
for expenses to be claimed against this Agreement. Any equipment or physical assets
obtained by CONTRACTOR utilizing funds pursuant to the terms of this Agreement
shall be inventoried and considered the property of the COUNTY and tendered to the
COUNTY upon termination of services by CONTRACTOR. Equipment purchase
guidelines are outlined in Exhibit D-5.

PAYMENT SUMMARY
Funding Type FY2014-15 7/1/14 - 9/30/14
TOTALS Maximum Amounts

Title III B, Outreach $87,360 $18.717

Title III B, Ombudsman $22,381 $5,553

Title VII A,

Ombudsman $28,248 $6,948

Ombudsman Initiative

SDF & SNF $28,967 $7.242
SUB-TOTALS: $166,956 $38.460

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Outreach and all
Ombudsman Services for the period July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 shall not exceed
thirty-eight thousand, four hundred and sixty dollars ($38,460). Unused funds will roll-over to
the remaining contract period beginning October 1, 2014.

The total amount to be paid for the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 shall not exceed one
hundred sixty-six thousand, nine hundred and fifty-six dollars ($166,956).

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015

Page 3 of 10



Funding Type 7114~ 33115 | 411563015 | FY 2014-13
Amounts Amounts TOTALS
- $78,027 $26,008 $104,035
State HICAP Fund $39,005 $13,002 $52.007
Federal SHIP Funds $74,071 $24,691 $98,762
SUB-TOTALS: |  $191,103 $63,701 $254.804

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for HICAP Services for the
period July 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015 shall not exceed one hundred ninety-one thousand,
one hundred and three dollars ($191,103), AND for the period April 1, 2015 through June 30,
2015 shall not exceed sixty-three thousand, seven hundred and one dollars ($63,701).

Funding Type 7/1/14 — 9/29/14 FY 2014-15
Amounts TOTALS
AAA MIPPA $1.624 $1.624
HICAP MIPPA $3.526 $3,526
SUB-TOTALS: $5,150 $5.150

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for MIPPA Services for the

period July 1, 2014 through September 29, 2014 shall not exceed five thousand, one hundred and
fifty dollars ($5,150).

GRAND TOTAL:

$426,910

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for all services for the period
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 shall not exceed four hundred twenty-six thousand, nine
hundred and ten dollars ($426,910).

This Agreement is funded by the California Department of Aging (CDA) Agreements
#AP-1415-32, #HI-1415-32 and #MI-1314-32. The terms and conditions of these CDA
Agreements are incorporated herein by reference, and on file with County’s Department of

Social Services. Upon request, County will provide an electronic copy of the Agreement to
Contractor.

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 4 of 10



EXHIBIT AA-1
TITLE III-B (CFDA #93.044)
OUTREACH
SCOPE OF SERVICES

L. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall provide outreach to Seniors 60 years of age or older. Services
shall be provided in accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Social Security, Division 1.8, California Department of Aging.

Outreach services will be provided throughout all four regions of Monterey County
by a bilingual/bicultural staff person, who will provide one-on-one contact through
regular and predictable presence at identified sites. This staff person will be dedicated
exclusively to outreach activities. Printed materials for all senior service programs
will be regularly distributed by staff. An all-agency flyer and outreach schedule will
be developed and distributed in English and Spanish. It will include names, contact
numbers and websites for senior service programs. Outreach staff will participate in
local community groups and events in order to identify potential clients. Although
staff will maintain the strong partnerships developed over the years, emphasis will be
placed on seeking out new and non-traditional partners and strategies for reaching this
hard to serve population. Ties will be strengthened between faith communities, local
businesses, law enforcement, Neighborhood Watch groups and the schools. Staff will
develop closer and more regular contacts with rural community newspapers and radio
stations.

L Service:

Outreach (NAPIS 14)

Unit of Service Definition:
Interventions (one-on-one contacts) with individuals initiated by an
agency or provider for the purpose of identifying potential clients (or
their age 60+ caregivers) and encouraging their use of existing services
and benefits.

Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Contact

Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
7,500

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:
by September 30™: 1,875 Units  (25%)
by December 31%: 3,750 Units  (50%)
by March 31 5,625 Units  (75%)
by June 30 7,500 Units ~ (100%)

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 5 of 10



II.

I1I.

IV.

2 Service:

Outreach (NAPIS 14) Senior Benefit Clinics

Unit of Service Definition:
One-on-one contact with individuals at Senior Benefit Clinics.
Individuals are screened, determined eligible for services, and
enrollment assistance is provided when needed.

Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Contact

Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
4,946 Contacts

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:
by September 30™: 1,236 Units  (25%)
by December 31%: 2,472 Units  (50%)
by March 31%: 3,708 Units  (75%)
by June 30" 4,946 Units  (100%)

PERFORMANCE REPORTING
CONTRACTOR shall enter data monthly into the AAA GetCare System by the 10™
of the month following the month of service. This is a non-registered service.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services rendered in the previous quarter by the 10" of the
following month. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term. The COUNTY has expectations
that CONTRACTOR will deliver the contracted service units within 20% of the
benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS

Title ITI-B requires a local cash/in-kind match of 10.53%. The required match is
calculated by taking the total budgeted costs less program income and non-matching
contributions, multiplied by the matching requirement percentage.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Title III-B-
Outreach for the period July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 shall not exceed
eighteen thousand, seven hundred and seventeen dollars ($1 8,717), and the total
amount to be paid for the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 shall not exceed
eighty-seven thousand, three hundred and sixty dollars ($87,360).

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 6 of 10



EXHIBIT AA-2
TITLE ITII-B (CFDA #93.044)
OMBUDSMAN
SCOPE OF SERVICES

I. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall investigate, verify, mediate and resolve complaints and
problems on behalf of Monterey County residents of long-term care facilities
involving their health, welfare, safety and rights. Services shall be provided
throughout the County of Monterey. Services shall be provided in accordance with
the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Social Security, Division 1.8, California
Department of Aging.

1. Service:
Complaint Investigation and Resolution
Unit of Service Definition:
Activities related to receiving, analyzing, researching, observing,
interviewing or verifying a complaint; activities related to intervention
in a complaint on behalf of a client using skills and techniques such as
advocacy, facilitation, conciliation, mediation, negotiation,
representation, education, follow-up or referral.
Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
1,112
Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:*
by September 30™: 278 Units (25%)
by December 31%: 556 Units  (50%)
by March 31°: 834 Units (75%)
by June 30™: 1,112 Units  (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education/Training. It is
anticipated that by June 30™, 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have
been provided.
2 Service:
Education/Training
Unit of Service Definition:
Volunteer ombudsman education and training: knowledge and skills
training on long term care issues and methods of investigation and
intervention.
Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered: 141

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 7 of 10



IL.

I11.

1v.

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered: *

by September 30™: 35 Units (25%)

by December 31%: 70 Units (50%)

by March 31%: 105 Units (75%)

by June 30™: 141 Units  (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint Investigation/Resolution and
Education/Training. It is anticipated that by June 30™, 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have been provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING
CONTRACTOR shall report program data as required in the ODIN reporting system.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2014, January 10, 2015, April 10,
2015 and July 10, 2015. CONTRACTOR to attach copy of ODIN data reports to the
quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS

Title ITI-B requires a local cash/in-kind match of 10.53%. The required match is
calculated by taking the total program costs less program income and non-matching
contributions, multiplied by the matching requirement percentage.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Title I11-B-
Ombudsman for the period July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 shall not exceed
five thousand, five hundred and fifty-three dollars ($5,553), and the total amount to
be paid for the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 shall not exceed twenty-two
thousand, three hundred and eighty-one dollars ($22,381).

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 8 of 10



EXHIBIT AA-3
TITLE VII-A (CFDA #93.042)
OMBUDSMAN
SCOPE OF SERVICES

I SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

CONTRACTOR shall investigate, verify, mediate and resolve complaints and
problems on behalf of Monterey County residents of long-term care facilities
involving their health, welfare, safety and rights. Services shall be provided
throughout the County of Monterey. Services shall be provided in accordance with
the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Social Security, Division 1.8, California
Department of Aging.

1. Service:
Complaint Investigation and Resolution
Unit of Service Definition:
Activities related to receiving, analyzing, researching, observing,
interviewing or verifying a complaint; activities related to intervention
in a complaint on behalf of a client using skills and techniques such as
advocacy, facilitation, conciliation, mediation, negotiation,
representation, education, follow-up or referral.
Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour
Estimated Service Units to be delivered:
1,416
Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered: *
by September 30™: 354 Units  (25%)
by December 31°; 708 Units (50%)
by March 31 1,062 Units ~ (75%)
by June 30™; 1,416 Units ~ (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education/Training. It is
anticipated that by June 30", 100% of both Complaint
Investigation/Resolution and Education Training will have
been provided.

2. Service:

Education/Training

Unit of Service Definition:
Volunteer ombudsman education and training: knowledge and skills
training on long term care issues and methods of investigation and
intervention.

Unit of Service Measurement:
1 Hour

Estimated Service Units to be delivered: 193

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 9 of 10



IL.

III.

IV.

Benchmark of Service Units to be delivered:

by September 30™: 48 Units (25%)

by December 31%; 96 Units (50%)

by March 31°": 144 Units (75%)

by June 30™: 193 Units  (100%)
*There will be some fluctuation between Complaint Investigation/Resolution and
Education/Training. It is anticipated that by June 30", 100% of both Complaint
[nvestigation/Resolution and Education Training will have been provided.

PERFORMANCE REPORTING
CONTRACTOR shall report program data as required in the ODIN reporting system.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a quarterly narrative report to the COUNTY
describing the progress of services by October 10, 2014, January 10, 2015, April 10,
2015 and July 10,2015. CONTRACTOR shall attach a copy of ODIN data reports to
the quarterly narrative. The Narrative Report shall be in the form of Exhibit D-4.

COUNTY has an expectation that a certain number of services are delivered within
each reporting period. The benchmark is determined by dividing the service units
into the number of months within the contract term (quarterly if it is a quarterly
function). The COUNTY has expectations that CONTRACTOR will deliver the
contracted service units within 20% of the benchmark.

If CONTRACTOR falls below the required benchmark percentage for two (2)
consecutive quarters, CONTRACTOR will provide a corrective action plan to the
AAA describing the reason for the occurrence and a plan to meet the benchmark.

MATCH REQUIREMENTS
Title VII-A does not require a local cash/in-kind match.

PAYMENT SUMMARY

The maximum amount to be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR for Title VII-A
Ombudsman for the period July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 shall not exceed
six thousand, nine hundred and forty-eight dollars ($6,948), and the total amount to
be paid for the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015shall not exceed twenty-eight
thousand, two hundred and forty-eight dollars ($28,248).

Alliance on Aging, Amendment #1
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015

Page 10 of 10



vLOC/EL/LL

S

G@&&\«.@mﬁmmm:mi VvV
& 7 2

7

Aqg paaoiddy

Flci]] eea Y]
el e
7 ainjeub|g hwf%u.n_

ajeq uolsiney =~y wuu\ﬂ B Y ¢ u\w\_w - '}094109 pUB 8jeINIIe ale
3 ) pafe|dsip sjunowe ay} jeyy AJ1uao |

¥EL0L GEZ'96 G/8'8 % = = %
yojew palsinbay 1810149 UoleMl  Yyolewuysed UoIeNUONMI Y9I jUOND awoau| yosloid

6821 - Li8'v.

juels OLo juels diSN jueio yvyy
GET'96 G/8'8 09¢'28 s|ejo) asuadxgy
= - SNoaue||a2sIy
= - ! 10)0B]UODQNS
B - $884 90IAI8G yueg
- - uojeanp3 uoluInN
= = uonealdag
- - ApISgng awoou] Mo
= 2 yljesH |ejusy |esspa4
- = yoddng s
- - SJUSA] / spieMy
= GEP'G (W %8) peayisnp
- ozz'e uonesado spdIyaA
= - 90IAag po0 / poo
- Zilo'L saiddng
- - san( diysiaquiapy / sqng
- 00g'L Buisiyaapy / suoneey and
= 008 uonealiand ; Bunuud
- - Buiddiys / abejsogd
= oL L sSuonedIUNLIWOY / sanliin
- - (920 7 Y28/ 10N) 82uBINSU|
= 000'¢ AouednaoQ
- 000°L aduBUBUIB / |BIUSY Juawdinb3g
- 68Y'CL aseyaind juawdinbg
= - dayeba/Biooy :sas4 |puoissajold
o - |9ABI] JOA [ |2ABI]
- - sBunaspy ¢ sbuiures | / soualauo)
= * SjuawasINguIay Jaajun|jon
- ¥9.'S sjyauag aakojdwg
g 950t saxe] ||oihed
5/8'8 08L 6% M1 IOA / s8liejeg
punjuj 18bpng ysen jabpng 1eadx3
Silog-vioe lea) |easiq yoealno g-1ll 2311 Buiby uo asuely

L-00 LIgIHX3 uoday uonieayyiuan 186png vyy Alunon Aasajuopy



rlLoc/cl/LL

~m>_\mmﬂ< juswabeuep VYV,

Aq panoiddy

48210 189514 YVY

7o eeQ W 1 Aq paaouddy
\.‘..JA L } < ) = 4 ./I\,
" ainmeubis Japinoid
ajeq uolsiAay f/\m.h\uw\\.w, 7 h A ~J77 ) ﬂ.w\ \(\ '}081102 pUe 3jeiNJJe aIe
£ h pake|dsip sjunowe ayj jeyl AJipad |
4\\.

9v9'e LeL'se 0S.'¢ - = -

ysje painbay 12101 H4D Y21BAIMI Y2JBAIUONMI Y2JBNUOND awoou| 198{o1d
891 - gLz'ee
uels 010 juels diSN juein yvyvy

LEL'SE 0S2°C 18€°22 s|ejo] asuadxy
- - SNoaue|aasIiy
- - Jojoenuooqng
2 = S994 9019 yueg
- - uolednp3 UoHNNN
- = uonepaidag
- - ApISQNS awoou| moT
= F UileaH |ejusiy |elapay
= - poddnsg waln
= - SJUSAT | SpIEMY
& 005°L (iw) 948) peayianQ
- - uonesadQ apIyap
= 009 80IAJ3G pOO4 / poO4
. 00t salddng
E oSl sanq diysiaquapy / sqng
- 0Ssl Buisieapy ; suonejay oljgnd
= 0og uonealgnd / bunuud
- 89 Buiddiys / abeisod
B [0]0] 4 SUOIEIIUNLWILLIOY / SalIN
= - (290 / Uyo2an 10N) aoueinsy|
] 000'L AouednooQ
- 008 aouBUaUIB / |RIUSY Juawdinbg
= - aseydind juawdinb3g
- - dayebfie/B)ooy :sead |ruoIssajoid
- - sbunasyy s sbuluies] / soualsjuo)
- 10L°L |2ABI] |OA / [9ABIL
= - SJUSWBSINQUIIDY JB3JUNIOA
" 9es'L sjyeuayg aakojdwy
3 6.6 saxe] ||oJhed
0522 16221 Al I1OA / SBliejeg
puiyuj 12bpng ysep jabpng jeodx3
SL0Z-vLoZ Jea) |edsiq uewspnquwo g-ll @plL Buiby uo asuely

2-00 1I19IHX3

Hoday uonesyiuan 186png vyy Alunon Aaslajuop



vlLoc/iel/LL

YA ™

5Aeuy EmEmmmcmE vyv

Aq panouddy

Aq paaouddy

(o _ﬁ /] ajeq
A E:um:m_w LmvS 1d
2]eQq UOISIASY — 7 T A \w\ 'J294102 pue dleindde ale
>4 W pake|dsip sjunowe ayj} jey) A}uad |
- 8v2'82 a - & = =
ysjew pasinbay [ejoLHD uaeM| yaeysed Y2JeJUONMI YojeyuUoND awoau| jos(fold
154 - €6L°42
juelg 010 ueis) diSN juels yyy
8vZ'8Z = 8v2'8¢ s|ejo) asuadxzy
- - CETEIEERN
- - 10)0BJJUOIQNS
- - S234 92I1A198 yueg
= - uoneosnp3 uolinN
- - uoneaidag
- - ApIsqng aLWoou| Mo
= = UljeaH [eiusiy |elspad
- - yoddns jusid
- - SJUBAT / SpIeMy
~ 000} (N 24,8) peayianQ
- - uonesado apiyan
- - 801A18G pooH / poo4
- Sie saddng
- - sang diysiaquap / sgng
= = Buisipaapy j suonelsy 21gnd
= (0[0]4 uoneslignd / bunuud
= 501 Buiddiyg s abejsod
k& 0G5S suchedlunwWoy f sayiin
- - (900 / Y98A JON) @oueInsu|
= 00Z'L fouednooQ
- 008 aoueuBjUIR / |EIUSY Juswdinbg
- - aseyoingd Juawdinb3y
- - da/neba/Blooy :sea4 |euoIsssjoid
- - sBunaayy / sbuuiel ] ; souassuo)
- 00S'L |BABIL [OA [ |BABIL
- - SUBWIBSINGUIISY JaajUun|CA
- A4 s)jeuag asholdwg
= Lev'L saxe] [loihed
= £0.'8L Al IOA / S8lieles
punju| 38bpng yse 1abpng jeodx3
SL0Z-¥10Z lea ) |eosi4 UBWISPNqWQO V. 3L BuiBy uo asuel||y

£-00 119IHX3

poday uonesyiyag 196png yyy Ajuno) Assajuop



